in relation to a potential transaction. Other non-recurring items in FY20 related to costs incurred in the previous listing process earlier in 2020 which was
stopped due the outbreak of COVID-19. Offer costs in relation to the Listing are expected to be incurred in October and November 2020 and therefore
fall beyond the LTM Sep20F time period presented.

Dusk Group Limited  |  Prospectus 71

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4	 Financial information (continued)

4.5	 Pro Forma Historical and Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.5.1  Overview

Table 22 below sets out a summary of the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 28 June 2020, adjusted
for certain pro forma items to take into account the effect of the Capital Reorganisation, working capital adjustments and
Offer costs as set out below. These adjustments reflect the impact of the changes to the Statutory Historical Financial
Position as if it they were in place as at 28 June 2020.

Table 22. Statutory Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position at 28 June 2020

A$ millions
Statutory

28 June 2020
Capital

Reorganisation1

Working
capital

adjustments2 Offer costs3

Pro forma
28 June 2020

Current assets

Cash 28.4 (9.4) (6.4) (7.5) 5.0

Trade and other receivables 2.9 2.9

Inventories 8.6 2.6 11.2

Right of return assets 0.3 0.3

Prepayments 0.7 0.7

Total current assets 40.9 (9.4) (3.8) (7.5) 20.1

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8.2 8.2

Right of use assets 31.0 31.0

Intangible assets 1.8 1.8

Deferred tax assets 4.2 2.3 6.4

Total non-current assets 45.2 2.3 47.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16.7 (2.4) 14.3

Provisions 4.5 (1.4) 3.1

Employee benefit liabilities 0.9 0.9

Lease liabilities 10.2 10.2

Income tax payable 3.0 3.0

Total current liabilities 35.2 (3.8) 31.4

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 0.6 0.6

Employee benefit liabilities 0.3 0.3

Lease liabilities 24.8 24.8

Total non-current liabilities 25.7 25.7

Net assets 25.1 (9.4) – (5.3) 10.4

Equity

Issued capital 3.4 3.4

Other capital reserves 0.1 0.1

Retained earnings 21.5 (9.4) (5.3) 6.9

Total equity 25.1 (9.4) – (5.3) 10.4

72

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes:

1.	 Reflects the impact on cash and cash equivalents of the pre-IPO Capital Reorganisation including the payment of pre-IPO dividends to the Existing
Shareholders subsequent to 28 June 2020 of $9.8 million, as well as a payment of $5.1 million made to cancel legacy share options. The balance
reflects profit between 28 June 2020 and Completion.

2.	 Reflects the settlement of dusk’s remaining obligations arising from: (i) the wages underpayment issue ($1.4 million). As noted in Section 4.3.3 and
Section 5, in March 2019, dusk became aware that errors in the coding of its payroll system had resulted in the underpayment of some of its staff since